

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECCERA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 1:21-CV-00027-LPS

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND.....1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. HRSA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ASTRA IS VIOLATING ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION..... 10

    A. HRSA’s interpretation fulfills Congressional purpose..... 10

    B. Astra’s reading of the statute would render the statutory scheme ineffective..... 16

    C. Historical evidence supports HRSA’s interpretation. .... 19

    D. Additional considerations support HRSA’s finding..... 23

II. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS..... 25

III. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER IS PROCEDURALLY COMPLIANT WITH THE APA..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abramski v. United States*,  
573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... 11

*Ala. Power Co. v. EPA*,  
40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....2

*Alcaraz v. Block*,  
746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 29, 30

*Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary*,  
93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 30

*Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA*,  
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14

*Bintz v. FEMA*,  
413 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Del. 2019)..... 10

*Bostock v. Clayton County*,  
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020), *remanded*,  
*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners*, 819 F. App’x 891 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 11, 14, 15

*Buczynski v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
616 F.2d 1238 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 29

*Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S*,  
566 U.S. 399 (2012)..... 14

*Chao v. Rothermel*,  
327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 30

*Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 29

*FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 26

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) ..... 26

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*,  
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)..... 19

*Loving v. IRS*,  
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

*Madison v. Res. For Hum. Dev., Inc.*,  
233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 23

*Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township v. Davila*,  
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 29, 30

*Nat’l Resources Def. Council v. EPA*,  
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....2

*Orengo Caraballo v. Reich*,  
11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 28, 30

*Penn. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. United States*,  
897 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 28

*Regions Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
522 U.S. 448 (1998)..... 11

*SBC Inc. v. FCC*,  
414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 23

*Splane v. West*,  
216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 29

*Tex. Workforce Comm’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
973 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 16

*Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. Avco Corp. v. United Auto., Aerospace & Agric.  
Implement Workers of Am.*,  
523 U.S. 653 (1998)..... 11

*U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.*,  
873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 23

*United States v. Atl. Research Corp.*,  
551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... 11, 12

*United States v. Castleman*,  
572 U.S. 157 (2014)..... 16

*United States v. Hayes*,  
555 U.S. 415 (2009)..... 16

*Washington v. Donley*,  
802 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D. Del. 2011)..... 10

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 256b ..... *passim*

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992,  
 Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992) ..... 12

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 10.11 ..... 12

340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,  
 75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010) ..... 25, 27

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price & Manufacturer Civil Monetary Penalties  
 Regulation,  
 82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017) ..... 12

Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992  
 Entity Guidelines,  
 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)..... *passim*

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992;  
 Contract Pharmacy Servs.,  
 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384 (1992).....6

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) ..... 19
